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Honorable Sue A. Horn


Talladega City Clerk


Post Office Box 498


203 West South Street


Talladega, Alabama 35161





City Managers – Utilities – Employees, Employers, Employment – Supervisors – Talladega County





The City Manager of the City of Talladega has authority and power to appoint and remove employees in the City Water and Sewer Department and to exercise administrative supervision and control over such employees.





Dear Ms. Horn:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Talladega.








QUESTION





	Can the City Manager of the City of Talladega be the appointing authority and administrative supervisor of the employees of the City Water and Sewer Depart�ment, some of whom were formerly employed by The Water and Sewer Board of the City of Talladega, a public corporation originally incorporated in 1965?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The City of Talladega operates under the council-manager form of govern�ment as provided in section 13 of the Talladega County local amendments and sections 11-43A-1 through 11-43A-52 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Const. Local Amends., Talladega County §13 (amend. 738); Ala. Code §§ 11-43A-1 to 11-43A-52 (1989); see also, Opinion to Honorable Charles E. Osborne, Mayor, City of Talladega, dated April 2, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-118.  Under these pro�visions, the city manager is an officer of the city and the head of the admin�istrative branch of municipal government.  Ala. Code §§ 11-43A-18 & 11-43A-28 (1989).  As stated in your request, the Water and Sewer Board of the City of Talladega was established in 1965 pursuant to sections 11-50-310 through 11-50-324 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 11-50-310 to 11-50-324 (1992, Supp. 2006).





	Pursuant to an ordinance adopted by the Talladega City Council at a regu�lar meeting held on December 5, 2005, the city agreed, in consideration for the transfer to it of the water works system and the sanitary sewer system by The Water and Sewer Board of the City of Talladega, to assume the Board’s obliga�tions with respect to its outstanding indebtedness and the due and punctual pay�ment of such indebtedness.  Alabama municipalities have the power to purchase, maintain, and operate water work systems.  Ala. Code §§ 11-50-1, 11-50-5 (1992).  Alabama municipalities also have the power to purchase and maintain sanitary sewer systems.  Ala. Code §§ 11-50-50, 11-50-71 (1992).  Following the transfer of these utility systems to the city, they have been operated through the City of Talladega Water and Sewer Department.





	Section 11-43A-18 of the Code of Alabama provides, in pertinent part, as follows:





	Neither the council nor any of its members shall direct or request the appointment of any person to, or his removal from, office by the city manager, or in any manner take part in the appointment or removal of offi�cers and employees in the administrative service to the city.  Except for the purpose of inquiry, the mayor and the members of the council shall deal with the admin�istrative service only through the city manager and neither the mayor nor any member of the council shall give orders to any subordinates of the city manager, either publicly or privately.  The mayor or any member of the council violating the provisions of this section or voting for a resolution or ordinance in violation of this section shall be guilty of a Class C misdemeanor. Upon conviction of a second violation of this section, the person so convicted shall forfeit his office.





Ala. Code § 11-43A-18 (1989).





	Section 11-43A-28 of the Code of Alabama states, in pertinent part, as follows:





The city manager shall be the head of the admin�istrative branch of the municipal government.  He shall be responsible to the council for the proper administra�tion of all affairs of the municipality and, subject to the provisions of any civil service or merit system law applicable to such municipality and except as otherwise provided herein, he shall have power and shall be required to:





(1) Enforce all laws and ordinances;





(2) Appoint and, when necessary for the good of the service, remove all officers and employees of the municipality except as otherwise provided by this chapter and except as he may authorize the head of a department or office to appoint and remove sub�ordinates in such department or office; provided that he shall not appoint or remove officers and employees of:





a. Any library board of the municipality;





b. Any board of the municipality having control over any park, recreation facility, fair or exhibit;





c. Any municipally owned public utility and any municipally owned service enterprise, including inter alia, electric, gas and water boards, agencies, etc.;





d. Any school board of the municipality;





e. Any hospital board of the municipality;





f. Any airport board of the municipality;





g. Any housing authority;





h. Any city plumbers or electricians boards;





i. Any planning board of the municipality;





Ala. Code § 11-43A-28 (1989).  This statute specifically empowers the city manager to appoint and remove all officers and employees of the city, except for several classes of employees who work for entities that exist independently of the city and that are responsible for appointing and removing their own employ�ees, regardless of the applicable form of municipal government.





	The employees mentioned in your request letter no longer work for an entity that is separate and independent of the city.  The employees are now employees of the City of Talladega and are subject to the administrative super�vision and control of the City Manager.  This conclusion is bolstered by Act 2004-436, which establishes a civil service system for the City of Talladega.  Section 2(1) of the act defines “appointing authority” as “[t]he officer, board, commission, person or group of persons empowered to appoint, or remove employees which shall be the City Manager of the City of Talladega.”  2004 Ala. Acts No. 2004-436, 741.  





	In view of the supervisory authority vested in the city manager and the statutory provisions expressly prohibiting the city council and its members from making decisions with respect to city employees, it is clear that the employees of the City Water and Sewer Department are within the supervisory responsibil�ity of the city manager.  To conclude otherwise would lead to a result that such employees would be completely without supervision because any recommenda�tions or actions regarding such employees coming from the city council or its members would be a Class C misdemeanor. 








CONCLUSION





	The City Manager of the City of Talladega has authority and power to appoint and remove employees in the City Water and Sewer Department and to exercise administrative supervision and control over such employees.  





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Don E. Lawley of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division





TK/DEL


155881/93659


Honorable 


Page � PAGE �2�


























September 11, 2006





Honorable Sue A. Horn


Page � PAGE �4�











